
 
AGENDA 

 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 26th June, 2008, at 12.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Introductions  

3. Declaration of Interest  

4. Minutes of meeting - 20 March 2008 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony) (Pages 7 - 18) 

6. Floating Support Data Analysis - (Melanie Anthony) (Pages 19 - 44) 

7. Updated Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann) (Pages 45 - 90) 

8. Refreshing the Five Year Strategy 2005-2010 - (Ute Vann) (Pages 91 - 96) 

9. Update on 2007-08 Annual Plan and Annual Plan 2008-09 - (Ute Vann) (Pages 97 
- 102) 

10. Supporting People in Kent Workplan 2008-09 - (Melanie Anthony) (Pages 103 - 
106) 

11. Supporting People in Kent Induction - (Melanie Anthony) (Pages 107 - 110) 

12. Growth Bid Dartford - (Kevin Prior) (Pages 111 - 126) 

13. Growth Bid Sevenoaks - (Kevin Prior) (Pages 127 - 136) 

14. Unit Cost of Community Alarms - (Kevin Prior) (Pages 137 - 142) 

15. Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin) (Pages 143 - 148) 

16. Glossary  

17. Any other business  

18. Date for Next Meeting - Thursday 18 September 2008, 2pm, Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone, ME14 1XQ  

19. Any other business  

Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ, Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 20 
March 2008. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Ashford Borough Council - Mrs T Kerly 
 
Canterbury City Council - Cllr Mr T Austin and Mrs V Coffey 
 
Dover District Council - Cllr Mrs S Nicholas and Ms J Walton 
 
Kent County Council  Mr K G Lynes 
 
Maidstone Borough Council - Mr J Littlemore 
 
Sevenoaks District Council -  Mrs P Smith 
 
Shepway District Council - Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
 
Swale Borough Council - Mrs A Bunce 
 
Thanet District Council - Mrs A Christou 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council - Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mr L Dey 
 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council - Mr D Crosby 
 
Eastern and Coastal Kent Primary Care Trust - Miss C Davis 
 
Kent Probation - Mr R Clark 
 
KCC Officers: 
 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services; Miss C Highwood, 
Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms C Martin, Head of Supporting 
People Unit; Ms A Slaven, Director for YOS and KDAAT; Mr D Martinez, Children’s 
Social Services; Ms M Anthony, Performance and Review Manager, Supporting 
People Unit; Mrs A Coleman, Supporting People Unit; and Mr G K Mills, Secretary. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Cllr Mr P Wood, Ashford Borough Council; Cllr Mrs C Mayhew, Mr A Chequers, 
Gravesham Borough Council; Mr A Kemp, Swale Borough Council; Mr P Dosad, 
Dartford Borough Council and Mr D Miekel, Eastern and Coastal Kent PCT. 
 
 
2. Minutes of meeting - 20 December 2007 and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 

(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2007 were agreed as a true 
record. 

(2) Cllr.Mrs Anderson referred to paragraph 9 (3) of the Minutes and re-stated her 
view that the Commissioning Body should look to encouraging having more 
elected members serving on it. 

 
Declarations of Interests. (item 3)  
 
There were no declarations of interests made but Cllr. Mrs Anderson stated her view 
that the Commissioning Body should have more elected members serving on it. 
 
 
3. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 4– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided data on all aspects of Performance Management in the 
Kent Supporting People Programme. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, it was agreed that in future an explanation of 
the way client groups are put into the bands A, B and C would be included within the 
glossary. 
 
(3) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of 
the report and agreed the target for Kent Performance Indicator 1 at 98% for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
 
4. Response to the Audit Commission Inspection Report - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 5– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided information regarding the response of the Administering 
Authority to the Audit Commission report on Inspection of the Supporting People 
programme which was undertaken in September 2007. 
 
(2) In order to ensure that the response to the Audit Commission fully reflected 
the views of the programme’s partners, an extraordinary meeting of the Core 
Strategy Development Group was convened on 15 January 2008, to which Members 
of the Commissioning Body were also invited.  The discussion from that meeting 
formed the basis of a draft action plan upon which the response to the Audit 

Page 2



 

Commission was based.  The grading from the Audit Commission, of good with 
promising prospects, is seen as a success for the programme in Kent and compares 
very favourably with like authorities, particularly when taking into account that the 
programme was reviewed at the end of the audit process during which the bar had 
been raised as the Audit Commission developed its understanding of the programme.  
Achieving the action plan would require the continued support of both the Core 
Strategy Development Group and the Commissioning Body. 
 
(3) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body:- 
 

(i) noted the contents of the report to the Audit Commission; 
 
(ii) agreed to support the delivery of the Action Plan and therefore the Audit 

Commission’s recommendations; and 
 
(iii) that the Supporting People Team report to the Commissioni
[...]
to be implemented they 
would have strategic and operational implications for the Supporting People 
Programme.  Because of this, a further report would be presented to a future meeting 
once the national evaluation of the pilot sites have been published. 
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the contents of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 1 -
CB 26.06.08 Performance Management

Item No: 5

REPORT

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult Social

Services

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body

26 June 2008 

Subject: Performance Management 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                           For Information 

Summary: This report provides data on all aspects of Performance
Management in the Kent Supporting People
Programme.

1.0 Introduction

The Supporting People Team monitors both the performance of schemes within

the programme in Kent and the performance within the Team itself. The data

source for much of this report is the workbook returns made by providers. 

2.0 Programme Monitoring

2.1 Quarterly Workbook Returns

Table 2 shows an analysis of workbook returns from quarters 14 to 20.  The

increase in workbooks expected this quarter is due to the commissioning of two

new services agreed by Commissioning Body in its December meeting; namely the

countywide Outreach/Resettlement and Rough Sleepers service and the mental

health floating support service in Dartford. The data shows a fall in the number of

workbooks returned by the initial deadline.

In the past, reminders were not sent to providers who have failed to return their

workbooks by the initial deadline, and a further rise in the number of defaults due

to be issued was noted. A total of 24 organisations failed to return their

workbooks on time for 52 services.

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



- 2 -
CB 26.06.08 Performance Management

Members of the Commissioning Body will be aware that the fall in workbook

returns impairs the team’s ability to retu
[...]
 Units 9058 4506

Number of HIA Units 1619 1619

Number of Sheltered Units 10416 12824

Number of Other Acc. Based Units 2112 3332
Total 23205 22281

TABLE 1.3: CONTRACTS

Quarter 16
Jan  – Mar 07

Quarter 20
Jan – Mar 08

Number of Block Gross Units 4453 9711

Number of Block Subsidy Units 18411 12570

Of which Capped 12453 9522

               Not Capped 5958 3048

All contracts capped - 14466

All contracts not capped - 7815

TABLE 1.4: CONTRACT VALUES at 31 March 08*

Quarter 16
Jan  – Mar 07

Quarter 20
Jan – Mar 08

Grant from CLG £31,947,395 £32,024,915

Contract £ £29,199,030 £29,177,973.27

% FS 26% 25%

% Accommodation Based 74% 75%
* financial data for 2007/08

Page 18



- 1 -
CB 26.06.08 Floating Support Data Analysis

Item No: 6

REPORT

By: Caroline Highwood - Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social

Services

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body

26 June 2008 

Subject: Floating Support Data Analysis 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                           For Information 

Summary: This report provides aspects of data analysis on
floating support services funded by the Kent
Supporting People Programme.

1.0 Introduction

This report is included for the first time on the Commissioning Body agenda.  It has

been written in response to increasing demand for information regarding floating

support provision and utilisation, reflecting an increase in floating support activity

across the county. 

The report examines provision, allocation and referrals into floating support services

and includes analyses by primary client group, referring agency and

district/borough.  Where previous analysis has taken place, trend or direction of

travel information is supplied. Where district/borough comparisons have been

provided, they are organised in order of the revised Indices of Multiple Deprivation

(2007).

Data is taken from the centrally held countywide referral waiting list, which is

administered by the Supporting P
[...]

n
c
e
 M

is
u
s
e

1
5

1
1
4

T
e
e
n

a
g
e
 P

a
re

n
t

1
7

4
1
3

Y
o
u
n

g
 P

e
rs

o
n

 a
t 

R
is

k
8

7
1

Y
o
u
n

g
 P

e
rs

o
n

 L
e
a
v
in

g
C

a
re

2
2

T
o
ta

l
2
4
9

9
3

1
4
9

7

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 –
Item 8 CB 26.6.08 Strategy Refresh

Item No: 8

REPORT

By: Caroline Highwood – Director of Resources, Adult Social    

                               Services

To:                           Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body

                              26 June 2008

Subject: Kent Five-Year Supporting People Strategy 2005-2010,
Refresh 2008

Classification:         Unrestricted

                                          For Decision

Summary: The report provides a summary of the Strategy Refresh
which details progress against targets in the Five Year
Strategy, newly emerging strategic contexts and
priorities for the remainder of the Five Year Strategy.

1.0 Introduction

In March 2005, the Commissioning Body agreed the Kent five-year Supporting

People Strategy 2005-2010 which set out where the programme in Kent was at

that point and where the partnership wanted to get to by 2010. It contained

strategic objectives and targets and detailed how the strategy would be

delivered and monitored. The strategy was submitted to the then Office of the

Deputy Prime Minister in April 2005.  Subsequent annual plans detailed the

various actions required for working towards meeting the targets and

measured overall progress.

In September 2007, the Audit Commission inspected the Kent Supporting

People Programme. The management of the programme by Kent County

Council and its partners was judged as ‘good’ and as having ‘promising’

prospects for improvement. However, the Audit Commission Inspectors made

certain recommendations, in order to improve services further. These

recommendations were accepted and an action plan agreed by the

Commissioning Body. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



- 2 –
I
[...]


e
m

e
n
t 
C

h
a
rt

e
r

•
M

o
v
e
 o

n
 S

tr
a
te

g
y

•
M

y
s
te

ry
 S

h
o
p
p
in

g
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 I
n
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
 A

c
ti
o
n
 P

la
n

•
S

e
lf
 D

ir
e
c
te

d
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

•
Im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

tr
a
te

g
ic

 r
e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
o
ld

e
r 

p
e
rs

o
n
’s

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s

•
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

•
F

lo
a
ti
n
g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 A
n
a
ly

s
is

•
F

lo
a
ti
n
g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 R
e
v
ie

w

•
S

e
rv

ic
e
 U

s
e
r 

In
v
o
lv

e
m

e
n
t 
S

tr
a
te

g
y

•
S

e
rv

ic
e
 U

s
e
r 

In
v
o
lv

e
m

e
n
t 
C

h
a
rt

e
r

•
M

o
v
e
 o

n
 S

tr
a
te

g
y

•
M

y
s
te

ry
 S

h
o
p
p
in

g
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 I
n
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
 A

c
ti
o
n
 P

la
n

•
S

e
lf
 D

ir
e
c
te

d
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

•
Im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

tr
a
te

g
ic

 r
e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
o
ld

e
r 

p
e
rs

o
n
’s

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s

•
B

u
d
g
e
t

Page 106



- 1 -
CSDG 13.05.08 Supporting People Induction

Item No: 11

REPORT

By: Caroline Highwood - Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social

Services

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body

26 June 2008 

Subject: Supporting People in Kent Draft Induction 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                           For Information 

Summary: This report provides a proposed index for new
induction manual for the Supporting People Programme
in Kent.

1.0 Introduction

Following their inspection in September 2007, the Audit Commission published its

findings and recommendations to improve the Kent Supporting People programme.

At its last meeting in March, the Commissioning Body approved an action plan to

deliver these recommendations. 

2.0 Implementing the recommendations

The Audit Commission identified two key areas of improvement

• Improve performance management and governance of the programme by 

- ensuring that all members of the governing bodies are 
[...]
unctions, Structure chart in Appendix)

18
How does the Supporting People team plan its work? 
(work plan/ Annual Plan)

19
How can people access Supporting People services in Kent?
(Accommodation, Floating support HIAs SP directory, National directory)

20
How does Supporting People involve Service Users in the programme 
(Mission Statement, Service User Involvement Workers, M & R consultation)

21
What should I do if I have concerns about a Supporting People service? 
(Quality monitoring MROs complaints process)

22
How are Providers’ views represented in the programme?
(East and West Forums, Provider Executive Board, representation on CSDG)

23
What does the programme expect of its providers?
(Workbooks, outcomes, client records, subsidy, QAF)

24
What is being done to make services better? 
(Quality monitoring, provider incentives, gradings, IGPG, Audit Commission Inspection)

25
Where can I find out more about the programme? 
(links to kent.go.uk/supportingpeople, spKweb, communities.gov.uk Newsletters, tendering opportunities,
contracts newsletters, forums)

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



CB 26.06.08 Growth Bid - Dartford - 1 -

Item No: 12

REPORT

By:  Caroline Highwood – Director of Resources, Adult

Social Services

To:                        Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

26 June 2008

Subject: Growth Bid - Dartford

Classification:         Unrestricted

 For Information

Summary: A growth bid from YMCA Thames Gateway (South) Ltd
to revenue fund housing related support to 10 one
bedroom move on units in Dartford

1.0 Introduction

The Commissioning Body of September 2007 agreed that all growth bids

for Supporting People funding be presented to the Commissioning Body on

an agreed template with additional support from the relevant district or

borough council.

2.0 Strategic Fit

The proposed service (Appendix 1) is intended to be for homeless young

people aged between18-25 in the Dartford area. The service
[...]
rategy which are focused on preventing homelessness.  The Council

therefore supports the YMCA’s bid for Supporting People funding to provide a full time

support worker for Church View to enable young people to move on to permanent

accommodation; equipped with the skills necessary to maintain their tenancies.  For

example, by giving debt management and budgeting advice, enhancing life and social skills

and staying safe.

It is the Council’s aim to reduce homelessness wherever possible and our excellent working

relationship with the YMCA helps us to achieve this by providing five placements per year

for 16/17 olds who might otherwise be placed in bed and breakfast accommodation.  These

young people especially, will require structured support to enable them to live

independently once they move on to Church View.

Yours sincerely

Jackie Pye
Housing Policy & Development Manager

Chris Oliver   Executive Director

Kevin Pryor
Supporting People Team

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



CB 26.06.08 Growth Bid - Sevenoaks - 1 -

Item No: 13

REPORT

By:  Caroline Highwood – Director of Resources, Adult Social

Services

To:                        Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                                26 June 2008

Subject: Growth Bid Sevenoaks

Classification:         Unrestricted

 For Information

Summary: A growth bid from West Kent Housing Association for
revenue funding to deliver housing related support to 2
units for learning disabled service users in Sevenoaks.

1.0 Introduction

The Commissioning Body of September 2007 agreed that all growth bids for

Supporting People funding be presented to the Commissioning Body on an

agreed template with additional support from the relevant district or borough

council.

2.0 Strategic Fit

The proposed service (Appendix 1) is intended to fund the housing related

support to two service users with learning disabilities in accommodation that

was capital funded by the H
[...]
continued

throughout the year to apply such contracts to services for other service user

groups.

The Supporting People recommendation is that providers continue to allocate the

funding for those in receipt of housing benefit and for those who are not in receipt

of benefits but meet the criteria for assistance following a financial assessment

10.0 Rent Deposit Scheme

There may be scope for underspend to be spent on a rent deposit scheme in

partnership with districts and boroughs which would facilitate additional housing

opportunities within the county’s private rented sector. In devising the action plan

to meet the Audit Commission’s recommendations, the Core Strategy Development

Group identified issues in the private sector as worthy of exploration.  A further

scoping meeting was held and inconsistent access to rent deposit was highlighted

as a barrier to maximising use of the private rented sector.  Such a scheme would

also assist with meeting the Local Area Agreement 2 National Indicator 141 target. 

We are not yet in a position to establish how much grant funding would be

required.  Further research with districts and boroughs is required

Page 146



CB 26.06.08 Budget
- 5 -

11.0 Conclusion

Now that we have greater certitude over levels of funding for the next 3 years of the

programme, it is appropriate that the programme utilises the savings that have

been accumulated in order to further enhance the services that have already been

commissioned over the last year or so. 

The savings can only be spent once and therefore floating support will need to be

expanded, and then contracted as the accumulated savings reduce assuming no

future increases in grant. This will be scoped within the preparations for the Five-

Year Strategy, and the strategic review of investment. 

12.0 Recommendation

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree to:-

i) providers continuing to allocate the funding for those in receipt of housing

benefit and for those who are not in receipt of benefits but who meet the

criteria for assistance following a financial assessment. 

ii) the scoping of a rent deposit scheme by the Supporting People Team in

partnership with districts and boroughs. 

Claire Martin
Head of Supporting People
01622 221179

Andrea Coleman
Senior Finance and IT Officer
01622 694877

Background Documents:
None

Appendix 1 Supporting People 5 Year Forecast

Page 147



C
B

 2
6
.0

6
.0

8
 B

u
d
g
e
t

- 
6
 -

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

in
g
 P

e
o
p
le

 5
 Y

e
a
r 

F
o
re

c
a
s
t

2
0
0
8
/0

9
2
0
0
9
/1

0
2
0
1
0
/1

1
2
0
1
1
/1

2
2
0
1
2
/1

3

G
ra

n
t 
 '£

0
0
0
'

3
2
,0

2
5

3
2
,0

2
5

3
2
,0

2
5

3
2
,0

2
5

3
2
,0

2
5

C
o
n
tr

a
c
t 
C

o
m

m
it
m

e
n
ts

2
9
,5

6
1

3
2
,2

8
0

3
5
,6

8
3

3
5
,3

5
2

3
4
,3

0
9

 *
 I
n
fl
a
ti
o
n
a
ry

 U
p
lif

t 
* 

(I
n
c
lu

d
e
d
 f

o
r 

ill
u
s
tr

a
ti
o
n
 o

n
ly

. 
 T

h
e
re

 i
s
 n

o
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n
 t

o
 a

d
d
 a

n
 i
n
fl
a
ti
o
n
a
ry

 u
p
lif

t 
to

 c
o
n
tr

a
c
ts

 o
v
e
r 

th
e
s
e
 p

e
ri
o
d
s
.)

3
0
,1

5
3

3
3
,0

8
6

3
6
,5

7
5

3
6
,2

3
6

3
5
,1

6
7

 F
S

/A
c
c
o
m

m
o
d
a
ti
o
n
 B

a
s
e
d
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 J

a
n
 0

9
2
0
4

6
3
1

F
S

 C
le

a
ra

n
c
e
 J

a
n
 0

9
6
2
4

1
,9

2
2

-6
4
9

-1
,9

2
7

H
IA

 H
a
n
d
y
 P

e
rs

o
n
 E

a
s
t 
&

 W
e
s
t 
K

e
n
t

4
4
4

F
S

 W
a
it
in

g
 L

is
t 
B

/C
4
6
3

-4
7
4

S
e
rv

ic
e
 U

s
e
r 

In
v
o
lv

e
m

e
n
t

1
0
0

H
o
ri
z
o
n
s
  
T

h
a
n
e
t 
F

P
I 
B

id
 f

ro
m

 1
.1

1
.2

0
0
8
 F

u
ll 

y
e
a
r 

9
7
K

3
7

6
2

D
u
a
l 
D

ia
g
n
o
s
is

 M
H

 S
e
rv

ic
e
 D

o
v
e
r 

 f
ro

m
 1

.1
1
.2

0
0
8
 F

u
ll 

y
e
a
r 

1
3
1
K

5
0

8
2

R
e
n
t 
D

e
p
o
s
it
 S

c
h
e
m

e
1
0
0

-1
0
0

P
F

I 
M

H
 L

e
g
a
l 
C

o
s
ts

3
0
0

-3
0
1

R
e
c
la

im
 

-1
9
6

2
0
1

A
n
n
u
a
l 
T

o
ta

l
3
2
,2

8
0

3
5
,6

8
3

3
5
,3

5
2

3
4
,3

0
9

3
5
,1

6
7

B
a
la

n
c
e
 (

E
x
p
e
c
te

d
 G

ra
n
t 
le

s
s
 E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 S

p
e
n
d
)

-2
5
5

-3
,6

5
8

-3
,3

2
7

-2
,2

8
4

-3
,1

4
2

A
c
h
ie

v
e
d
 S

a
v
in

g
s
 B

/F
9
,2

7
5

9
,0

2
1

5
,3

6
3

2
,0

3
5

-2
4
8

S
a

v
in

g
9
,0

2
1

5
,3

6
3

2
,0

3
5

-2
4
8

-3
,3

9
0

Page 148


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting - 20 March 2008 and matters arising
	5 Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)
	6 Floating Support Data Analysis - (Melanie Anthony)
	Final Item 6 Appendices

	7 Updated Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann)
	Final Item 8 Appendix  Draft Refresh 2008

	8 Refreshing the Five Year Strategy 2005-2010 - (Ute Vann)
	9 Update on 2007-08 Annual Plan and Annual Plan 2008-09 - (Ute Vann)
	10 Supporting People in Kent Workplan 2008-09 - (Melanie Anthony)
	11 Supporting People in Kent Induction - (Melanie Anthony)
	12 Growth Bid Dartford - (Kevin Prior)
	13 Growth Bid Sevenoaks - (Kevin Prior)
	14 Unit Cost of Community Alarms - (Kevin Prior)
	15 Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 26 June 
2008. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council                         -  Mrs T Kerly & Cllr.  Mr P  Wood 
 
Dartford Borough Council    -  Mr P Dosad  
  
Dover District Council    -  Mrs J Walton 
 
Gravesham Borough Council  -   Mr A Chequers 
 
Kent County Council   -   Mr K Lynes  (Chairman) 
 
Maidstone Borough Council   -   Mr J Littlemore 
 
Sevenoaks District Council   -   Mr G Missions 
 
Shepway District Council -   Cllr. Mrs K Belcourt & Mr B                                                

  Porter 
 
Swale Borough Council    -   Mr A Kemp 
 
Thanet District Council -   Mrs A  Christou & Mrs Z     Whiltshire  
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council      -   Cllr Mrs J Anderson & Mr L Dey 
 
Tunbridge Wells     -     Mr D Crosby  
 
Eastern and Coastal Kent Primary Care Trust -  Mr C Davis 
Kent Probation     - Mr R Verity 
 

KCC Officers: 

Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms C Martin, Head of 
Supporting People Unit;  Ms M Anthony, Performance and Review Manager, 
Supporting People Unit; Mrs A Coleman, Senior Finance Officer Supporting People 
Unit, Mrs U Vann, Policy & Strategy Officer; Miss Yozanne Pannell, Performance 
And Review Officer , Supporting People Unit; John Roach, Acting Contracts and 
Finance Manager; Andy Ballard, Secretary   
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Cllr Mr T Austin, Canterbury City Council; Cllr Mrs S Nicholas, Dover District Council; 
Miss C Highwood, Director-Resources, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms A Slaven, 
Director for YOS and KDATT; Mr D Martinez, Children’s Social Services; Mr G Mills, 
Democratic Services Manager (Executive) 
 
 
2. Minutes of meeting - 20 March 2008 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2008  were agreed as a true 

record. 
 

(2) Cllr.Mrs Anderson reiterated her view that the Commissioning Body should take 
steps to encourage more elected members to serve on it.  

 
 
3. Declaration of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
Declarations of interests were made in respect of the item on the Unit Costs of 
Community Alarms by Mr B Porter, Shepway District Council, Mr A Chequers, 
Gravesham Borough Council, Mr P Dosad, Dartford Borough Council, Cllr Mr P 
Wood, Ashford Borough Council,  Mrs T Kerly, Ashford Borough Council and Mrs J 
Walton, Dartford Borough Council. 
 
 
4. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 5) 
 
(I– Report by Director Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on all aspects of Performance Management in the 
Kent Supporting People Programme. The Supporting People Team monitors both 
the performance of the scheme as well as the performance of the Team itself.  
The data source for much of this monitoring is the workbook returns made by 
providers.  

(2) Discussion took place relating to the Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) and 
ongoing work will continue to develop and monitor these. 

(3) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the 
report. 

 
 
5. Floating Support Data Analysis - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 6) 
 
- Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 



 

3 

(1) This report had been prepared for the Commissioning Body in response   to 
requests for more information regarding floating support provision and utilisation, 
reflecting an increase in floating support activity across the county.  

(2) The report highlighted the fact that demand for floating support had                                    
substantially increased over the last quarter. Despite this increase the numbers 
waiting to receive a service had fallen.   

(3) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report 
and noted there would be updates to future meetings as appropriate.  

 
 
6. Updated Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann)  
(Item 7) 
 
– Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(4) This report provided information on the latest needs analysis carried out by the 

Supporting People Team as part of the six-monthly analysis review and 
presented a short summary of overall findings. 

 
(5) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body:- 

 
(i) noted the updated needs analysis to June 2008 
(ii) noted that the priority groups identified for service development in the 

Kent Five-Year Supporting People Strategy 2005-2010 will be reviewed 
whilst developing the new strategy 2010-2015 as identified in the 
Strategy Refresh 2008. 

 
 
7. Refreshing the Five Year Strategy 2005-2010 - (Ute Vann)  
(Item 8) 
 
– Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 

 
(6) This report provided a summary of the Strategy Refresh which detailed progress 

against targets in the Five Year Strategy together with, newly emerging strategic 
contexts and priorities for the remainder of the Five Year Strategy. 

(7) During the course of the discussion, it was agreed that further detail was needed 
on the Key Achievements. 

(8) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the content of the 
report and agreed the Strategy Refresh 2008 subject to the agreed amendments 
to Key Achievements.                                                     

 
 
8. Update on 2007-08 Annual Plan and Annual Plan 2008-09 - (Ute Vann)  
(Item 9) 
 
 Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(9) This report provided information on the achievement against the targets of the 

Annual Plan 2007-08.  It also outlined the key targets for the Supporting People 
programme over the coming year through the Annual Plan 2008-09. 



 

4 

(10) Discussions took place concerning the benefits of cross referencing the Annual, 
refresh and Work Plan together. 

(11) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the 
contents of the report and agreed the delivery of the Annual Plan 2008-09 
subject to proposed amendment.       

 
 
9. Supporting People in Kent Workplan 2008-09 - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 10) 
 
-Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report detailed how the work of the Supporting People Team, 

Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group was to be co-
ordinated over the coming year. 

(2) Following further discussion the Commissioning Body agreed the 2008-09 Work 
Plan. 

 
 
10. Supporting People in Kent Induction - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 11) 
 
Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) Following their inspection in September 2007, the Audit Commission published 

its findings and recommendations to improve the Kent Supporting People 
Programme. At its meeting on 20 March the Commissioning Body approved the 
action plan to deliver these recommendations.  Appendix 1 of the report set out 
a draft index for a proposed Supporting People Induction Manual. 

 
(2) During the course of discussions it was agreed to slightly amend the running 

order so that Section 19- How can people access Supporting People Services 
in Kent, should be re-numbered so as to follow immediately after Section 17- 
What Supporting People Services are there in Kent. 

(3) It was said that whilst the Programme had come a long way since it was first 
established, the general public still found it difficult to understand its role and 
purpose. Therefore the induction manual needed to be written and presented 
as plain and simply as possible.  

(4) After further discussion the Commissioning Body:- 
i. noted the contents of the report 
ii. noted that a further draft of the Induction Manual would be presented 

to the meeting in December 2008.  
iii. Cllr Mrs S Nicholas & Cllr Jill Anderson  agreed to work with the 

Supporting People Team on the development of the Induction Pack. 
 
 
11. Growth Bid Dartford - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 12) 
 
Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 



 

5 

(1) This report provided details of a growth bid for YMCA Thames Gateway 
(South) Ltd to revenue fund housing related support to 10 one bedroom” 
Move-on”  units  in Dartford. 

(2) Mr Lynes said that clarity was needed on the potential of developing an exit 
strategy which would detail how this could be implemented successfully in the 
eventuality.  In addition under service implementation, how this would be 
measured would be useful to the group.   

(3) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted and agreed the 
growth bid. as detailed in the report. 

 
 
12. Growth Bid Sevenoaks - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 13) 
 
Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided details of a growth bid submitted by the West Kent Housing 

Association for revenue funding to deliver housing related support to 2 units for 
learning disabled service users in Sevenoaks. 

(2)  Following discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report 
and agreed the growth bid as detailed in the report on the basis that it was a pilot 
scheme which was time limited to two years, and that this did not in any way set 
a precedent in funding future housing related support to vulnerable people in 
shared ownership schemes. The scheme would be reviewed prior to the two 
year limit being reached, and alternative funding streams might be sought from 
KASS.  

 
 
13. Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 15) 
 
Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1)  This report provided an overview of the Supporting People Budget and gave an 

update on the funding request discussed at the last meeting for the 
Handyperson service.  East Kent and Coastal PCT has indicated it is not yet in 
a position to commit funding for this service in East Kent and therefore a report 
will be submitted to the December meeting of the Commissioning Body with an 
option appraisal being presented so the Commissioning Body can determine a 
way forward. 

 
(2) Following discussion the Commissioning Body agreed: 

(i) providers continue to allocate the funding for those in receipt of 
housing benefit and also to those who are not in receipt of benefits 
but who meet the criteria for assistance following a financial 
assessment. 

(ii) to the scoping of a rent deposit scheme by the Supporting People 
Team, this to be undertaken  in partnership with districts and 
boroughs. 

(iii) A further report will be submitted to the meeting in December 2008 
on funding for the Home Improvement Agencies Handyperson 
Service. 



 

6 

 
 
14. Unit Cost of Community Alarms - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 14) 
 
Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 

 
(1)    At its meeting on 10 September 2007 the Commissioning Body agreed to the 

Supporting People Team undertaking a market testing exercise on the current 
community/social alarms services being provided across the county. This report 
presented the findings of the market testing and put forward pricing proposals.  
A sub-group of the Commissioning Body including representatives from 
Maidstone Borough Council, Swale Borough Council and the Probation Service 
had met to consider the responses and taking account of the returns received 
recommended the cost of a unit of community alarm provision should be set at 
£1.50 per week.  

 
(2)    Discussion took place around the cost implications of setting the charge at 

£1.50 per unit per week.   Some District Councils would gain from setting the 
fee at this level but some would be disadvantaged. Concerns were also 
expressed that the introduction of these changes could possibly lead to the 
closing down of some services as for some authorities these charges were not 
cost effective.  

(3)   It was said that the sub group had been appointed by the Commissioning Body 
to look into and research for the most competitive price which could be found.  
Some members of the Commissioning Body said further research should be 
carried out and brought to a future meeting. However that would have the knock 
on effect of delaying implementation still further and this in turn could have a 
detrimental effect on securing a competitive contract. It was also questioned 
what more could be achieved by delaying the decision further. However the 
consensus was that the set price of £1.50 per unit week was the most 
appropriate cost. 

(4)    Following further discussion members of the Commissioning Body were asked 
to indicate their support for the introduction of a £1.50 per unit per week charge 
and by a majority this was agreed. 

 
(5)    It was also agreed that a letter would be sent to all members of the 

Commissioning Body providing information on all the prices that were 
submitted by providers of social/community alarm monitoring services. This 
would be anonymised.  

 
 
 
 


